UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAXIMIZING PREFERENCES FOR
TEACHER-SUBJECT ASSIGNMENTS
USING INTEGER LINEAR
PROGRAMMING, P25S23

NUR JAZLIN SOFIA BINTI NUZULLUDIN,
NUR NADHIRAH BINTI NGAJIZAN @
AZIZAN & NUR IFFAH ATHIRAH BINTI
ISMAIL

Report submitted in partial fullfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
(Mathematics)

College of Computing, Informatics & Mathematics

January 2024



ABSTRACT

The teacher-subject assignment problem is an integral aspect of the broader school
timetabling challenge, involving the allocation of teachers to specific subjects while
considering various constraints. This study is centered on addressing teacher-subject
assignment issues within Sekolah Kebangsaan Sungai Tiram, Manjung, Perak. The
primary challenges revolve around achieving a balanced workload and accommodat-
ing teacher preferences. To address these issues, an Integer Linear Programming (ILP)
model is employed, implemented through Excel Solver. The outcomes reveal that the
optimized timetable generated by the ILP model outperforms the initial timetable in
terms of satisfying teacher preferences while adhering to specified constraints. A
well-optimized teacher-subject assignment is crucial for enhancing the overall teach-
ing experience, benefiting both teachers and students alike.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T. for giving us the strength to complete this
project successfully. We were able to complete this case study within the time frame
specified. To complete the case study, we needed the assistance and guidance of
various respectable people, all of whom deserve the greatest praise.

We would like to express our gratitude to Dr. Nurul Liyana Binti Abdul Aziz for her
continuous support and encouragement. Her insightful feedback, patience, and dedi-
cation to our development have been instrumental in helping us overcome challenges.
We were also deeply thankful to Mohd Azdi Bin Maasar for his guidance and men-
torship. His wealth of knowledge and willingness to share it with us have not only
enriched our understanding but have also inspired us to pursue further excellence in
this field.

We deeply appreciate Sk Sungai Tiram’s willingness to engage with us in a mean-
ingful and purposeful manner. Their contributions, both in terms of resources and
expertise, have not only enhanced our capabilities but have also allowed us to make
a more profound and lasting impact. We would also like to thank Azila Binti Ku-
saini, the scheduler of Sk Sungai Tiram, for her cooperation throughout the corporate
interview session. Her helpfulness and explanations made it simple for us to obtain
knowledge.

Our gratitude also extends to our own family and friends. It was because they played
a significant role in developing the plan and did great work on it that inspired us to
improve it. We are grateful to everyone who assisted us in completing this project,
both directly and indirectly.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives of Study

1.4 Significant and Benefit of Study

1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Educational Timetabling

2.1.1 Examination Timetabling

2.1.2  School Timetabling

2.1.3  University Course Timetabling

2.1.4 Teacher-subject Assignment

A%

Page

ii

iii

iv

vii

viii

ix

(OSSR (ST \S B )

NGNS AR, T U N N



2.2
2.3

Constraints of Teacher-subject Assignment
Solution Approach on Teacher-subject Assignment
2.3.1 Integer Linear Programming

2.3.2 Mixed-Integer Linear Programming

2.3.3 Zero-One Integer Programming

2.3.4 Genetic Algorithm

2.3.5 Backtracking Algorithm

2.3.6 Hybrid Algorithm

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
3.3
34
3.5
3.6

Framework of the Study
Definition of the Problem

Data Collection

Model Formulation
Implementation of Excel Solver

Solution of the Model

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2

Generated Timetable from Excel Solver

Model Validation

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Vi

10
11
14
14
15
15
16
16

17
17
18
19
23
27
31

32
32
34

38

40

45



	SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives of Study
	1.4 Significant and Benefit of Study
	1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study

	2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Educational Timetabling
	2.1.1 Examination Timetabling
	2.1.2 School Timetabling
	2.1.3 University Course Timetabling
	2.1.4 Teacher-subject Assignment

	2.2 Constraints of Teacher-subject Assignment
	2.3 Solution Approach on Teacher-subject Assignment
	2.3.1 Integer Linear Programming
	2.3.2 Mixed-Integer Linear Programming
	2.3.3 Zero-One Integer Programming
	2.3.4 Genetic Algorithm
	2.3.5 Backtracking Algorithm
	2.3.6 Hybrid Algorithm


	3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Framework of the Study
	3.2 Definition of the Problem
	3.3 Data Collection
	3.4 Model Formulation
	3.5 Implementation of Excel Solver
	3.6 Solution of the Model

	4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Generated Timetable from Excel Solver
	4.2 Model Validation

	5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	A EXCEL SHEET

