UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAXIMIZING PREFERENCES FOR TEACHER-SUBJECT ASSIGNMENTS USING INTEGER LINEAR PROGRAMMING, P25S23

NUR JAZLIN SOFIA BINTI NUZULLUDIN, NUR NADHIRAH BINTI NGAJIZAN @ AZIZAN & NUR IFFAH ATHIRAH BINTI ISMAIL

Report submitted in partial fullfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Science (Hons.)** (Mathematics)

College of Computing, Informatics & Mathematics

January 2024

ABSTRACT

The teacher-subject assignment problem is an integral aspect of the broader school timetabling challenge, involving the allocation of teachers to specific subjects while considering various constraints. This study is centered on addressing teacher-subject assignment issues within Sekolah Kebangsaan Sungai Tiram, Manjung, Perak. The primary challenges revolve around achieving a balanced workload and accommodating teacher preferences. To address these issues, an Integer Linear Programming (ILP) model is employed, implemented through Excel Solver. The outcomes reveal that the optimized timetable generated by the ILP model outperforms the initial timetable in terms of satisfying teacher preferences while adhering to specified constraints. A well-optimized teacher-subject assignment is crucial for enhancing the overall teaching experience, benefiting both teachers and students alike.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T. for giving us the strength to complete this project successfully. We were able to complete this case study within the time frame specified. To complete the case study, we needed the assistance and guidance of various respectable people, all of whom deserve the greatest praise.

We would like to express our gratitude to Dr. Nurul Liyana Binti Abdul Aziz for her continuous support and encouragement. Her insightful feedback, patience, and dedication to our development have been instrumental in helping us overcome challenges. We were also deeply thankful to Mohd Azdi Bin Maasar for his guidance and mentorship. His wealth of knowledge and willingness to share it with us have not only enriched our understanding but have also inspired us to pursue further excellence in this field.

We deeply appreciate Sk Sungai Tiram's willingness to engage with us in a meaningful and purposeful manner. Their contributions, both in terms of resources and expertise, have not only enhanced our capabilities but have also allowed us to make a more profound and lasting impact. We would also like to thank Azila Binti Kusaini, the scheduler of Sk Sungai Tiram, for her cooperation throughout the corporate interview session. Her helpfulness and explanations made it simple for us to obtain knowledge.

Our gratitude also extends to our own family and friends. It was because they played a significant role in developing the plan and did great work on it that inspired us to improve it. We are grateful to everyone who assisted us in completing this project, both directly and indirectly.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix

CHA	CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION			
1.1	1 Background of Study			
1.2	Proble	m Statement	2	
1.3	3 Objectives of Study			
1.4	4 Significant and Benefit of Study			
1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study				
CII				
CHA	APTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4	
СН 2.1	APTER Educat	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	4 4	
CH <i>A</i> 2.1	APTER Educat 2.1.1	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW tional Timetabling Examination Timetabling	4 4 4	
CH <i>A</i> 2.1	APTER Educat 2.1.1 2.1.2	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW tional Timetabling Examination Timetabling School Timetabling	4 4 5	
CH <i>A</i> 2.1	APTER Educat 2.1.1 2.1.2 2.1.3	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW tional Timetabling Examination Timetabling School Timetabling University Course Timetabling	4 4 5 6	

2.2	Constraints of Teacher-subject Assignment				
2.3	Solution Approach on Teacher-subject Assignment				
	2.3.1	Integer Linear Programming	14		
	2.3.2	Mixed-Integer Linear Programming	14		
	2.3.3	Zero-One Integer Programming	15		
	2.3.4	Genetic Algorithm	15		
	2.3.5	Backtracking Algorithm	16		
	2.3.6	Hybrid Algorithm	16		
CHA	APTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	17		
3.1	Frame	work of the Study	17		
3.2	Definition of the Problem				
3.3	Data Collection				
3.4	Model Formulation				
3.5	Implementation of Excel Solver				
3.6	Solutio	on of the Model	31		
CHA	APTER	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	32		
4.1	Gener	ated Timetable from Excel Solver	32		
4.2	Model	Validation	34		
CHA	APTER	FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	38		
REFERENCES					
APPENDICES			45		